PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA]L		
		Name	Execution Date	
Keith W. Boone			09/24/2003	
Sunitha Chaparala			09/24/2003	
Cameron Fordyce		09/24/2003		
Sean Gervais		09/24/2003		
Roubik Manoukian		09/24/2003		
Harry J. Ogrinc		09/24/2003		
Robert G. Titemore			09/24/2003	
Jeffrey G. Hopkins			09/24/2003	
Street Address: City:	3191 Broadbr			
Name: Dictaphone Corporation				
Street Address:	3191 Broadbr	3191 Broadbridge Avenue		
-				
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	06614			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1			
Property Type			Number	
		13724777	24777	
	CE DATA			
Fax Number:	6176468 ill be sent via US	646 Mail when the fax attempt	is unsuccessful	
Phone:	617-646			
Email: patents_BobA@wolfgreenfield.com				
Correspondent Nan				
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic A			0	
Address Line 4:	Boston,	MASSACHUSETTS 0221	J	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		N0484.70818US0	PATENT	
502345176		;	REEL: 030403 FRAME: 0735	

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert M Abrahamsen			
Signature:	/s/Robert M Abrahamsen			
Date:	05/13/2013			
Total Attachments: 6 source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page1.tif source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page2.tif source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page3.tif source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page4.tif source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page5.tif source=N048470818US02-CASI-RMA#page6.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into by and among Keith W. BOONE; Sunitha CHAPARALA; Cameron FORDYCE; Sean GERVAIS; Roubik MANOUKIAN; Harry J. OGRINC; Robert G. TITEMORE; and Jeffrey G. HOPKINS (each an "<u>Assignor</u>") and Dictaphone Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, located and doing business at 3191 Broadbridge Avenue, Stratford, Connecticut 06614 (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS each Assignor desires to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention (as defined below), and Assignee desires to accept such right, title, and interest.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Invention Defined</u>. As used in this Assignment "<u>Invention</u>" shall mean that certain application entitled **Method**, **System**, and **Apparatus for Data Reuse**, filed on May 30, 2003, having serial no. 10/448,320, and all inventions disclosed or claimed therein, any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute, reexamination, reissue thereof, all treaty and convention rights and all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid applications, all United States, international and foreign patent applications claiming priority therefrom, all United States, international and foreign patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement.

2. <u>Assignment</u>. Each Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee his or her entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Assignor hereby covenants that such Assignor shall, at the cost and expense of Assignee, take all actions and execute all documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Invention, and do all lawful acts requisite for enforcing rights thereunder, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. Each Assignor hereby covenants to communicate to Assignee any facts known concerning the Invention.

4. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. Each Assignor acknowledges that Assignee shall have the right to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in any country throughout the world, and to receive Letters Patent in its name covering the Invention.

5. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Assignor represents and warrants that he or she (i) has full power and authority to enter into this Assignment, (ii) this Assignment has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Assignor, enforceable against him or her in accordance with its terms hereof, (iii) has not previously assigned any right or interest in the Invention to any third party, (iv) is under no obligation to assign any right or interest in the Invention to any third

party, and (v) entry into this Assignment does not breach any agreement between such Assignor and any third party.

6. Successors. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties thereto and to their respective successors and assigns.

7. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

8. Choice of law. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal law of the State of Connecticut, without reference to its choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date written below.

Inventor No. 1 Keith W. Boone

17 Norroway Avenue Randolph, MA 02368

Residence

State of Massachusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex)

Before me this <u>24</u> day of <u>September</u> 2003, personally appeared Keith W. Boone to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Kta Marie Campbell Notary Public alasta

Page 2 of 6

Application No. 10/448,320 Atty. Docket No. 02158.0422.NPUS00

Inventor No. 2 Sunitha Chaparala 48 gasloght Dr, Apt#3, S. Weynouth, NA-02190 Residence

State of Massachusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex)

Before me this $\underline{34}$ day of <u>September</u> 2003, personally appeared Sunitha Chaparala to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Kita Marie Campbell Notary Public 9/30/05

Inventor No. 3 **Cameron Fordyce**

Residence

24 President Avenue Providence, Rhode Island 02906

State of Massachusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex)

Before me this <u>A</u> day of <u>Septenbe</u> 2003, personally appeared Cameron Fordyce to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Kita Mare andsell Notary Public 9/201-

Page 3 of 6

Inventor No. 4 Sean Gervais Residence 502 Talbot Avenue

Dorchester, MA 02124

State of Massachusets)) ss: County of Middleex)

Before me this <u>14</u> day of <u>September</u> 2003, personally appeared Sean Gervais to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Rita Maine (ampbell Notary Public 9/30/05

Inventor No. 5

Mull Mauste

Residence

Roubik Manoukian 5 Edward Street Belmont, MA 02478

State of Massachusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex

Before me this <u>24</u> day of <u>September</u> 2003, personally appeared Roubik Manoukian to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public 9/30/201

Page 4 of 6

Inventor No. 6 Ha Residence 28 Pleasant Hill Street Westwood, MA 02090

State of Massadusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex

Before me this 24 day of <u>Septenber</u> 2003, personally appeared Harry J. Ogrinc to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

<u>Kta Marie (ampbell</u> Notary Public glaslos

Inventor No. 7

Residence

Robert G. Titemore 80 Fifer Lane Lexington, MA 02420

State of Massachusetts)) ss: County of Middlesex)

Before me this 34 day of september 2003, personally appeared Robert G. **Titemore** to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public 9/30/00

uy S. Hopkins Inventor No. 8 Jeffrey G. Honkins

Residence

2 Foxwood Drive Lincoln, RI 02865

State of Llonde) County of Breiterd)

Before me this <u>24</u>th day of <u>Applic</u> 2003, personally appeared Jeffrey G. Hopkins to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

protall Notary Public

ANNE E. MARSHALL Notary Public - State of Florida a Oct 10,2005 4186

Page 6 of 6

RECORDED: 05/13/2013